SP4422A
1
SP4422A
Electroluminescent Lamp Driver
DESCRIPTION
The SP4422A is a high voltage output DC-AC converter that can operate from a 2.2V-5.0V power supply. The SP4422A
is capable of supplying up to more than 110 Vpp signals, making it ideal for driving electroluminescent lamps. The device
could be used in low power portable products. One external inductor is required to generate the high voltage, and one
external capacitor is used to select the oscillator frequency. The SP4422A is offered in die form and 8-pin SOP
packages.
Ordering Information
PART NO. TEMP. RANGE (°C) PACKAGE
SP4422ACM -40 – 85 °C 8-Pin SOP
SP4422ACU -40 – 85 °C 8-Pin MSOP
SP4422ACX -40 – 85 °C Dice
SPECIFICATIONS
(T= 25 C; VDD = 3.0V, Lamp Capacitance = 3000pF, Coil = 9mH (R = 40 ), COSC = 180pF unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER MIN TYP MAX UNIT CONDITIONS
Supply Voltage, VDD 2.2 3.0 5.0 V
Supply Current  20 30 mA VDD = 3.0V, HON = 3.0V
Coil Voltage, VCOIL VDD  5.0 V
HON Input Voltage, VHON
LOW:  EL off
HIGH:  EL on VDD – 0.5
0
VDD
VDD – 2
VDD +0.25
V VDD = 3.0V
HON Current, EL On  25 60 µA
Shutdown Current, ISD =ICOIL +IDD  10 300 nA VDD = 3.0V, HON = 0V
INDUCTOR DRIVE
Coil Frequency, fCOIL =fLAMP ×32  9.6  kHz
Peak Coil Current, IPK-COIL   60 mA Guaranteed by design
EL LAMP OUTPUT
EL Lamp Frequency, fLAMP 200 320 450 Hz VDD = 3.0V
Peak to Peak Output Voltage 110 140  Vpp VDD = 3.0V
  *This data sheet specifies environmental parameters, final test conditions and limits as well suggested operating conditions.
APPLICATIONS
 PDA
 Cellular Phones
 Remote Controls
 Handheld Computers
LCD Module
FEATURES
 2.2V-5.0V Battery Operation
 High Voltage Output
 Internal Oscillator
Pin-Pin replacement of Sipex SP4422A, SP4423,
Functional replacement of : SP4403, IMP803,
D340B, D355B
SP4422A
2